505751609 10/31/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5798422

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execu	tion Date	
MARK J. REISZ			10/30/2	019	
DAVID J. PLEIMAN			10/30/2	019	
RANDY SIZEMORE			10/30/2	019	
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA				
Name:	SEALY	TECHNOLOGY, LLC			
Street Address:	ONE C	FFICE PARKWAY			
City:	TRINIT	Ϋ́			
State/Country:	NORT	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	27370				
Property TypeApplication Number:1		Number 15160807			
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA				
		(502)561-0442 • the e-mail address first; if that		e sent	
<i>using a fax number,</i> Phone:	if provide	1; if that is unsuccessful, it will 1 5026252772	be sent via US Mail.		
Email:		tswarens@middletonlaw.com			
		MIDDLETON REUTLINGER	_		
•		401 S. 4TH STREET, SUITE 260			
Address Line 4:		LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202			
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	366US01-ZU657-18033			
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:	JAMES E. COLE	JAMES E. COLE		
SIGNATURE:		/James E. Cole/	/James E. Cole/		
DATE SIGNED:		10/30/2019	10/30/2019		
Fotal Attachments: 3		1			
	57-18033-A	ssignments - SIGNED - Pleiman,	Reisz, and Sizemore#page	e1.tif	
ource=366US01-ZU65 ource=366US01-ZU65	57-18033- A	ssignments - SIGNED - Pleiman, ssignments - SIGNED - Pleiman, ssignments - SIGNED - Pleiman,	Reisz, and Sizemore#page	e2.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, DAVID J. PLEIMAN of Rensselaer, Indiana; MARK J. REISZ of Owensboro, Kentucky and RANDY SIZEMORE of Rensselaer, Indiana have invented certain improvements in COIL SPRINGS WITH NON-LINEAR LOADING RESPONSES AND MATTRESSES INCLUDING THE SAME, and described in a patent application filed in The United States of America, being owners of certain right, title and interest in and to said application and having full right to convey their interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, **SEALY TECHNOLOGY**, **LLC**, having its principal place of business at One Office Parkway, Trinity, NC 27370 (Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the inventors right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention described therein and any and all patents to be obtained therefor, all as hereinafter set forth:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration received by the undersigned, the undersigned do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, improvement, extension, reissue and other patent applications in this or any foreign country relating to said application or invention and to sign all other lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts without further consideration, but without expense to myself, which the assignee may deem necessary or desirable to make this Assignment fully effective including by way of example, but not of limitation, the following acts:

PATENT REEL: 050881 FRAME: 0996

(1) Prompt execution of all lawful oaths, affidavits and/or supplemental oaths required or deemed advisable by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any application or applications for letters patent relating to the subject matter of this Assignment;

(2) To cooperate to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and the giving of testimony in interference, opposition, nullification or infringement proceedings involving the said invention or improvement, applications or patents or any of them.

The undersigned hereby authorizes said Assignee to insert in this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the above-identified application here (Serial No. __15/160,807_____, Filing Date _20 May 2016___) when known.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set their hand and seal on the dates set after their signatures.

092	\$	х 7 Т у
MARK J. REJEZ		10 30 19 DATE
State of <u>Kentucky</u>		

On this 30 day of 04000, 2019 personally appeared before me MARK J. REISZ to me known, and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Emily Epler

EMILY EPLEY Notary Public Kentucky - State of Large My Commission Expirel Feb 1, 2020

Emily Epley, Notary Public My Commission expires: Feb 1, 2020

2

PATENT REEL: 050881 FRAME: 0997

366US01

DAVID J. PLEIMAN

<u>10-30-19</u> DATE

State of)
County of)

On this _____ day of _____, 2019 personally appeared before me DAVID J. PLEIMAN to me known, and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Official Signature of Notary

_____, Notary Public _____, Notary Public

Randy Signmer

<u>10-30-19</u> DATE

 State of ______)

 County of ______)

On this _____ day of _____, 2019 personally appeared before me RANDY SIZEMORE to me

known, and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Official Signature of Notary

_____, Notary Public My Commission expires: _____